Registrar (J)(Budget)

May kindly see the online requisition dated 18.01.2024 of Sri Amit Kumar Maurya, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Shikoabad-Firozabad, Firozabad for inclusion of Ph.D. Degree in his service records & addition of the related title i.e. prefixing the word "Dr." before his name. In view of the above, Sri Amit Kumar Maurya has furnished the duly scanned & attested copy of Degree Qualification as well as copy of online permission letter of this Hon'ble Court to pursue the aforesaid course, as supporting documents for the same.

An objection dated 12.03.2024 was raised by this office to furnish the permission letter of Hon'ble Court to pursue the Ph.D. degree qualification. In reply thereto, Sri Amit Kumar Maurya, aforesaid has furnished the copy of desired documents hereon by attachment dated 30.03.2024 at sl. no. 2 under the heading of 'Approval to pursue academic course'.

In this connection, it is submitted that Sri Amit Kumar Maurya, joined U.P. Judicial Services on 16.12.2019 as Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Azamgarh. Besides, as evident from submitted copy of degree of Ph.D., Sri Amit Kumar Maurya was awarded the degree of Doctor of Philosophy (Ph.D.) on 13.01.2022 for the year 2020, from the department of Law of Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi on the topic "Women's Rights in India: A Study with Special Reference to Gender Justice at Workplace" after his joining the U.P. Judicial Services, with due permission of this Hon'ble Court to pursue the aforesaid course.

It is further submitted that appointing authority of Judicial Officers is the Government of U.P., thus the said qualification of Ph.D. Degree may be included in his service-records & prefixing word "Dr." be added before the name of Sri Amit Kumar Maurya, aforesaid, with the formal order of Government of U.P., Lucknow. Therefore, it seems appropriate that aforesaid online application dated 18.01.2024 of Sri Amit Kumar Maurya, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Shikaobad-Firozabad, Firozabad may be sent to the Government of U.P. for obtaining necessary orders.

In view of the above facts, if approved, the matter may kindly be placed before Hon'ble Dr. Justice Gautam Chowdhary, Administrative Judge, Firozabad, for His Lordship's kind perusal and approval to the effect that a copy of aforesaid online application dated 18.01.2024 along with attested copy of Ph.D. Degree as well as attested copy of form of U.P. Nyayik Sewa of Sri Amit Kumar Maurya, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Shikoabad-Firozabad, Firozabad, may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section-4, Government of U.P., Lucknow for obtaining necessary orders in the instant matter?

Pawan Kumar Singh, S.O.

Raj Kumar Mishra, A.R.

Arvind Srivastava

Deputy Registrar, D.R. (Admin Misc. I)

Hon'ble Dr. Justice Gautam Chowdhary,

Administrative Judge, Firozabad

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)